
 
 

 

 
Cumbria Police and Crime Panel 
 

 
Friday, 12 July 2019 at 10.30 am  

 

 
VENUE: Council Chamber, Allerdale House, 

Workington, Cumbria. CA14 3YJ  
 

AGENDA 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR THE PANEL AT 
9.30 AM 

 
   

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
To elect a Chair of the Panel for the ensuing year. 

  
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
To elect a Vice-Chair of the Panel for the ensuing year. 

  
 

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
  

 

5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of any item on the 

Agenda. 



 

 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
To receive any items of public participation. 

 
(Questions and petitions must be received in writing by 

Lynn Harker, Senior Democratic Services Officer at least seven 
working days before the date of the Panel meeting). 

  
 

7   MINUTES 

 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Panel held on 25 March 2019 (copy enclosed). 
(Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 

8   CUMBRIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL CHAIRMAN'S 

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
 

To consider a report by the Chairman, Cumbria Police and Crime 
Panel (copy enclosed). 

(Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 

9   POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNUAL REPORT 

2018-19 

 
To consider a report by the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner (copy enclosed). 
(Pages 33 - 66) 

 
 

10   SERIOUS VIOLENCE AND COUNTY LINES 
 

To consider a report by the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (copy enclosed). 

(Pages 67 - 76) 

 
 

11   REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 QUARTER 4 TO 
MARCH 2019 AND PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 

 

a   Constabulary Budget Report  
To consider a report from Cumbria Constabulary (copy enclosed). 

(Pages 77 - 108) 
 

 
 



 

 

b   Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Budget 

Report  
To receive a report from the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner (copy enclosed). 
(Pages 109 - 136) 

 

12   UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS 
 

To consider a report from the Monitoring Officer (Cumbria County 
Council) (copy enclosed). 

(Pages 137 - 138) 
 

 

13   PANEL UPDATE REPORT 

 
To consider the Panel Briefing from the Senior Manager – Policy 

and Scrutiny (Cumbria County Council) (copy enclosed). 

(Pages 139 - 148) 
 

 

14   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of the Panel will be held on Monday 

14 October 2019 at 10.30 am in the Control Room, Cumbria Fire 
and Rescue HQ, Carleton Avenue, Penrith, CA10 2FA. 

  

 

 

INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - if you wish to 
inspect Minutes or Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have 

any other general queries about the meeting, please contact: 
 

Lynn Harker, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Cumbria House, 
117 Botchergate, Carlisle, Cumbria CA1 1RD 

 
Telephone Nos: 01228 226364 / 07825340229 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CUMBRIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Cumbria Police and Crime Panel held on 

Monday, 25 March 2019 at 10.30 am at Committee Room 1, County 
Offices, Kendal, LA9 4RQ 

 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Mr W McEwan (Cumbria County Council) (Chair) 

 
Mr RK Bingham, Cumbria County Council 

Mrs J Cooke, Independent Co-opted Member 
Mrs J Ellis-Williams, Carlisle City Council 

Miss HJ Fearon, Cumbria County Council (Vice-Chair) 
Mr J Mallinson, Cumbria County Council 

Mr P McSweeney, South Lakeland District Council 
Mr G Sunderland, Copeland Borough Council 

Miss L Vance, Independent Co-opted Member 
 

Also in Attendance:- 

 
Mr H Cox - Policy and Scrutiny Officer 

Mr T Gale - Senior Policy and Scrutiny Project Officer 
Mrs L Harker - Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Mr R Marshall - Joint Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner 

Mr P McCall - Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
Mrs G Shearer - Head of Communications and Business Services 

- Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Mr B Spencer - Group Solicitor/Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Ms S Stables - Partnerships and Strategy Manager, Office of 
the Police and Crime Commission 

Ms V Stafford - Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner 

 

  
PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN 

THE PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS 

 

 

 

Mr A Riley and Ms R Reed attended for agenda item no 6 – Update by the 
Independent Office for Police Conduct (minute 51 refers). 

 
 

 

5

Agenda Item 7



 

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr K Hamilton, Mr P Kendall 
and Mr J Lynch.  

 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
 

48 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the 
meeting for any items of business on this occasion. 

 
 

49 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There were no items of public participation to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 

 
50 MINUTES 

 
(1) With reference to minute 41(b) – Police and Crime Commissioner 

Precept Proposals – Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Forecast a response regarding the existence of solar panels in the 

new Police Station at Phoenix Way, Barrow was still outstanding.  It 
was agreed a written response would be made to the Panel as soon 

as possible. 
 

(2) With reference to minute 41(e) – Police and Crime Commissioner 
Precept Proposals – Precept Proposal and Medium Term Budget 

2019/20 to 2022/23 (sixth paragraph, last sentence) the word 
‘direct’ be replaced with ‘neighbourhood’. 

 

RESOLVED, that with the inclusion of (2) above the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 January 2019 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
51 PRESENTATION BY THE INDEPENDENT OFFICE FOR POLICE 

CONDUCT 
 

The Panel received a verbal update from the Independent Office for Police 
Conduct (IOPC)
[...]
 

 
A discussion took place regarding Resources Creatives to deliver 

workshops in primary schools to educate children and young people on 
the impact of getting involved in anti-social behaviour, gangs, serious 

and organised crime and victim awareness.  It was agreed to provide 
members with details of the schools involved. 

 
The Panel welcomed the report and summary of performance but 

requested that in future more information on results of operations be 
included in reports. 

 
RESOLVED, that the progress against the Police and Crime Plan 

objectives be noted. 

 
 

54 UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS 
 

The Panel considered a report by the Monitoring Officer which advised 
members of any complaints received in accordance with the Panel’s 

complaints procedure.  The report outlined where appropriate, what, if 
any, action has been taken in respect of the complaints. 

 
 

13



 

Members were informed that as at the date of the report there were no 
ongoing complaints. 

 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 

 
 

55 PANEL UPDATE REPORT 
 

Members received a report which gave an update on key issues and 

developments that had occurred since the last meeting of the Panel 
which included progress on actions agreed at the October Panel meeting, 

National Policy Developments and the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 

A discussion took place regarding the serious violence update and, in 
particular, the St Giles Trust, a charity which supported young people 

caught up in reoffending.  It was explained they had released a Home 
Office-commissioned report, recommending that Ofsted should radically 

change its approach on how it assessed schools to take into account 
children becoming part of county lines drug dealing.  It was noted that 

the report focussed on the Home Office-funded pilot which had taken 
place in Kent, in which 38 children were given one-to-one casework 

support, and had found 85% were effectively helped by either leaving 
county lines gangs or decreasing their activity.   

 
Whilst the Panel acknowledged that the information related to Kent the 

Police and Crime Commissioner highlighted that the whole country 

experienced the same issues.  It was explained that there were regional 
education commissioners whose remit was to care for children and it was 

felt there was a need in Cumbria to be more closely aligned with them.   
 

The Panel noted that discussions had taken place with regards to 
improving future monitoring of the Police and Crime Commissioner and 

this would be discussed as part of the annual review. 
 

Members were informed that the Panel would produce an Annual Panel 
Report which would be discussed further at the next meeting of the Panel 

in July. 
 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

14



 

56 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on Friday 
12 July 2019 at 10.30 am in Allerdale House, Workington, Cumbria, CA14 

3YJ. 
 

 

It was noted that this would be the last meeting Mr G Sunderland would 
attend in his capacity as a Panel member as he was not standing for 

re-election at the forthcoming district elections.  The Chair and Vice-
Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Mr Sunderland for his support and 

positive attitude, highlighting in particular his contributions to the new 
Complaints Procedure and wished him well for the future. 

 
Mr Sunderland thanked the Panel. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 

 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CUMBRIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Meeting date: 12 July 2019 

From:  Chairman, Cumbria Police and Crime Panel 

 

 

CUMBRIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL CHAIRMAN'S 

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This is the first Annual Report from the Cumbria Police and 
Crime Panel.  It provides information on the Panel’s role 

and responsibilities including statutory duties.  It also acts 
as a point of reference for partners, ex
[...]
tands the scale and complexity 
of this threat across Cumbria and has the capability and capacity to proactively target, 
pursue and dismantle serious and organised criminals and networks, as well as bring 
offenders to justice.  The Constabulary does not work in isolation and is engaging with 
partner agencies at a local, regional and national level.  A copy of the presentation is 
available on the Office of Police & Crime Commissioner (OPCC) website (PAC 27/03/2019 
Serious Organised Crime & Drug Supply, pages 38 to 56)  
 

2.2 At his Public Accountability Conference on 28th June 2019, the Commissioner held the 
Constabulary to account regarding its response to the national Serious Violence Strategy, 
published April 2018.  The Constabulary presented the steps it has taken and described how 
it is working with partner agencies to support the Governments public health approach to 

68

https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Financial-sustainability-of-police-forces-in-England-and-Wales-2018.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Financial-sustainability-of-police-forces-in-England-and-Wales-2018.pdf


 

 

violence.  The Commissioner is assured the Constabulary has put a framework in place to 
oversee and drive delivery of the strategy, including the development of a serious violence 
local profile to help inform future direction of its resources.  A copy of the presentation is 
available on the OPCC’s website (PAC 28/06/2019 Serious Violent Crime in Cumbria).   
 

2.3 The Commissioner also holds the Chief Constable to account at their weekly meetings 
where they discuss current and emerging operational business and review areas of 
improvement.  
 

2.4 Further assurance is provided from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS).  In the latest Integrated PEEL Assessments, the Constabulary 
continued to perform well and maintain its ‘good’ status across all key themes.  The 
inspection found the C
[...]
arvellous and one of the

best events I have attended.
(The students) all engaged well
and did not shy away from the

subject of sexual abuse”

“From observing the speakers
throughout the day they
were very engaging and

informative and I felt a real
connection between young

people and the police”

Appendix ONE

75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cumbria Constabulary 
 

 

Police and Crime Panel Meeting: 12 July 2019 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 Quarter 4 to March 2019 
and Provisional Outturn 

  

ORIGINATING OFFICERS: Mark Carter, Financial Services Officer and 

Michelle Bellis, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

  

PART 1 or PART 2 PAPER: PART 1 (OPEN)  

  

Executive Summary: 

The attached report provides details of the provisional outturn on the Constabulary’s revenue budget for 

2018/19.  The figures quoted at this stage are reported as provisional as the final accounts are still subject 

to audit but it is not envisaged that there will be any significant changes. 

 

The figures show net revenue expenditure on Constabulary controlled and managed budgets amounting to 

£115.397m which represents an overspend of £217k (0.19%) against the approved adjusted budget of 

£115.180m. 

 

The overspend is made up of an overspend on expenditure budgets of £836k (0.69%) offset by additional 

income totalling £619k (10.21%).   

 

The final overspend of £217k represents a reduction of £429k compared to the overspend reported at the 

end of Quarter 3 at 31 December of £646k.  It should, however, be noted that the overspend has already 

been reduced through the agreed application of revenue budget reserves amounting to £470k.  The net 

overspend prior to application of reserves is therefore £687k which represents 0.6% of the adjusted budget. 

 

  

Recommendation: 

The Police and Crime Panel are asked to note the Constabulary revenue budget provisional outturn for 

2018/19. 

 

  

77

Agenda Item 11a



 

MAIN
[...]
t Chief Finance Officer 

Michelle Bellis, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

  

PART 1 or PART 2 PAPER: PART 1 (OPEN)  

  

Executive Summary: 

The attached report provides details of the provisional outturn on the Commissioner’s revenue budget for 

2018/19.  The figures quoted at this stage are reported as provisional as the final accounts are still subject 

to audit but it is not envisaged that there will be any significant changes. 

 

  

Recommendation: 

The Police and Crime Panel are asked to note the quarter 4 provisional outturn position for the revenue 

budget for 2018/19. 

 
 
 
 
 

  

109

Agenda Item 11b



 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on the provisional revenue outturn for 

2018/19.  Total net expenditure amounts to £98.823m compared to an approved budget of 

£98.627m.  This is a net variance of £196k (0.20%).  The variance represents an overspend of 

£217k in relation to funding provided to the Constabulary and an underspend of £21k on 

budgets managed by the OPCC.  The forecast variation of £196k represents a reduction in the 

forecast overspend of £427k compared to the £623k reported as at 31 December 2018.     

 

 

2. Revenue Expenditure 

2.1. The provisional outturn for net expenditure, after taking account of movements to and from 

earmarked reserves, amounts to £98.823m, and is £196k (0.20%) over the approved budget of 

£98.627m.  The forecast overspend position is made up of an underspend of £21k in respect of 

budgets controlled by the Commissioner (made up of a net overspend on expenditure of £41k 

offset by the over recovery of grant and investment income of £62k.  

 

2.2. The principal variances at the end of the financial year are outlined in the table below with 

comparative figures reported as at December 2018: 

 

    
 

A more detailed analysis of the figures in the above table (not rounded) is provided at Appendix 

A.  Commentary on specific var

Minutes of the meeting


 
CUMBRIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cumbria Police and Crime Panel held on 
Friday, 12 July 2019 at 10.30 am at Council Chamber, Allerdale House, 
Workington, Cumbria. CA14 3YJ

PRESENT:

Mr W McEwan (Cumbria County Council) (Chair)

Mrs J Cooke, Independent Co-opted Member
Miss HJ Fearon, Cumbria County Council (Vice-Chair)
Mr KR Hamilton, Barrow Borough Council
Ms D Holden, Eden District Council
Mr MA Johnson, Cumbria County Council
Mr A Kirkbride, Allerdale Borough Council
Mr P McSweeney, South Lakeland District Council
Miss L Vance, Independent Co-opted Member

Also in Attendance:-

Ms M Bellis - Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner

Mr H Cox - Policy and Scrutiny Officer
Mr T Gale - Senior Policy and Scrutiny Project Officer
Mrs L Harker - Senior Democratic Services Officer
Mr P McCall - Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC)
Mrs G Shearer - Head of Communications and Business Services 

- Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Mr B Spencer - Group Solicitor/Deputy Monitoring Officer
Ms V Stafford - Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner

PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN 
THE PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

RESOLVED, that Mr W McEwan be appointed Chair of the Panel for the 
ensuing year.

Mr McEwan thereupon took the Chair.



2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

RESOLVED, that Miss H Fearon be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Panel 
for the ensuing year.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Mr RK Bingham, Ms G Dinsdale 
and Mr K Meller.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

5 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the 
meeting for any items of business on this occasion.

6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no items of public participation to be considered at this 
meeting.

7 MINUTES

(1) With reference to minute 51 – Presentation by the Independent 
Office for Police Conduct – the 7th paragraph, penultimate sentence 
should read ….. pro-active steps ‘the Panel’ had taken .….

(2) With reference to minute 52(a) – Revenue Budget Monitoring – 
Quarter 3 – the 4th paragraph, 2nd sentence should read ….. be 
deployed in ‘urban areas’ but would …..

RESOLVED, that with the inclusion of the above amendments the 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



8 CUMBRIA POLICE AND CRIME PANEL CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL 
REPORT 2019-20

The Panel received the first Annual Report from the Chairman which 
provided information on the Panel’s role and responsibilities, including 
statutory duties.  It also acted as a point of reference for partners, 
external organisations and the public for the work that was carried out by 
the Panel.  

Members welcomed the report and suggested that the Foreword should 
highlight the Panel’s achievements.  

With reference to the information regarding ‘Challenges Facing Policing’ 
and the 42% funding which derived from the Cumbria Police policing 
precept; officers were asked to clarify the figure as this was different to 
the information contained in the OPCC’s report.

The Police and Crime Commissioner supported the document and felt it 
was a balanced, helpful and positive report.

The Chair conveyed his thanks to the officers for the work they had 
undertaken to produce the report.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

9 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S ANNUAL REPORT 
2018-19

The Panel considered a report from the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) which presented the text for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s third Annual Report, covering the period from 
1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 

Members noted that the Annual Report was consistent with last year’s 
format and had been written with accessibility in mind, to enable a 
member of the public to easily understand how the Commissioner had 
carried out his functions and what his key achievements had been to 
date.

A discussion took place regarding the Out of Court Scrutiny Panel which 
had provided visibility of how the Constabulary was administering out of 
court disposals.  Members asked for a presentation on this at a future 
meeting. 



The Panel drew attention to the role of a Modern Slavery, Human 
Trafficking Co-ordinator whose remit would ensure that all multi-agency 
partners worked together to support victims and to investigate 
perpetrators of those crimes.  It was agreed that the OPCC would provide 
members with further information on the role.

Members welcomed Cumbria’s Mini Police scheme which had been 
launched in 2018.  It was noted that participant schools and mini police 
officers had taken part in a number of events including road safety 
patrols, local litter picks, educational talks on county lines drug dealing 
and supporting local events.  The Panel was informed that Cumbria 
currently had 26 member schools.  The Barrow Borough Council 
representative asked for details on the schools in the Barrow area as the 
County Council’s Local Committee for Barrow was undertaking a school 
safety initiative and would like to involve them.

The Panel noted that the OPCC had received 51 Freedom of Information 
(FOI) Requests.  Members were informed they were received from a 
broad range of people with a significant number from the media.  It was 
explained that, for transparency, all FOI requests were published on the 
OPCC website.

The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and his Team for an informative Annual Report.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

10 SERIOUS VIOLENCE AND COUNTY LINES

The Panel considered a report by the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner which summarised how he continued to work with, and 
support, the Constabulary, partners and local communities to target 
resources to reduce the impact of serious violence and county lines 
across Cumbria.

Members were informed that the Commissioner recognised serious and 
organised crime as a priority.  The Panel noted that it was often 
perceived that rural communities were immune from serious crime but 
the targeting and exploitation of rural communities by organised 
criminality was now well documented.  Concerns were raised regarding 
the high demand for all common drug types in the UK which was linked 
to the county line drug supply networks and had been identified as a 
driver for an increase in serious violence.  



The Commissioner emphasised the work he was undertaking with the 
Constabulary to ensure focus and levels of resource to tackle county lines 
drug supply activity in Barrow and other parts of the county.  He 
informed the Panel that he had held the Constabulary to account through 
a Public Accountability Conference focusing on serious organised crime 
and drug supply.  The Commissioner was assured the Constabulary fully 
understood the scale and complexity of this threat across Cumbria and 
had the capability and capacity to proactively target, pursue and 
dismantle serious and organised criminals and networks, as well as bring 
offenders to justice.  It was emphasised to the Panel that the 
Constabulary did not work in isolation and engaged with partner agencies 
at a local, regional and national level.

The Panel noted that the Commissioner also held the Chief Constable to 
account at their weekly meetings where discussions took place regarding 
current and emerging operational business as well as to review areas of 
improvement.  A discussion took place regarding the areas of 
improvement and it was agreed that a link would be circulated to the 
Accountability Framework which contained this information.

Members raised their concerns regarding the lack of neighbourhood 
policing.  The Commissioner acknowledged the concerns of members but 
emphasised that extra funding would be required to enhance local 
neighbourhood policing.  

The Panel felt there could be more community involvement ie parish 
councils and schools and asked how the Force proposed to engage with 
them.  The Commissioner informed members that a future approach 
would be through the local focus hubs which would formalise the process 
of sharing information and intelligence between partners, ensuring 
interventions were targeted and cohesive.

Members were informed that when the Government had consulted on the 
Serious Violence Strategy, it had indicated that this issue could not be 
resolved by one agency alone and that a wider collaborative approach 
would be required.  It was explained that the Strategy confirmed a ‘public 
health approach’ as the best means to deliver this.  It was noted that 
taking this into consideration, the OPCC had instigated a review of the 
county’s partnership arrangements through Safer Cumbria to ensure the 
correct structure was in place and aligned with the Government’s 
proposals.

The Panel’s attention was drawn to the positive work undertaken by the 
Barrow Community Team regarding the Egerton Court project.  Members 
were informed of a recent presentation which the Team had delivered 
regarding this matter and suggested this be considered at a future 
meeting of the Panel.  



During the course of discussion concerns were also raised regarding the 
possible effects the new Lake District Airport could have on drug supply 
in the county.

A recent presentation which had been considered by the Scrutiny 
Advisory Board – Children and Young People regarding County Lines was 
referred to and it was agreed this would be circulated to the Panel.  It 
was suggested that Panel members be extended an invitation to any 
future presentations which it was felt would be beneficial to them.

Members raised their concerns regarding Cumbria being unsuccessful in 
the allocation of Government funding for a Violence Reduction Unit.  The 
Commissioner assured the Panel that he had raised his concerns directly 
with the Policing Minister.  Members welcomed the discussions which 
were taking place with regional partners who had received funding to see 
what lessons could be learnt from their approach in tackling serious 
violence and to identify if there was anything they had undertaken which 
would benefit Cumbria.  

A discussion took place regarding a proposed CCTV Project in rural areas 
of the county, highlighting in particular the Milnthorpe area where, on the 
whole, the parish councils on the southern border were keen to engage.  
A discussion took place regarding funding for the Project and the Police 
and Crime Commissioner confirmed there was a commitment to part fund 
(50% contribution) up to 25 slots in the Control Room.

The Commissioner was informed that it was anticipated South Lakeland 
District Council would contribute to the Project if the OPCC made a 
commitment for the installation of CCTV in the South Lakeland area.

The Commissioner emphasised his commitment to the Project and 
informed members that the delay in the project was due to the need to 
ensure that the Control Room system had the capacity to support this in 
the future.  

The Panel received an update regarding the North West Joint Oversight 
Committee which provided leadership and scrutiny around the 
governance of the North West Regional Organised Crime Unit (NWROCU).  
Members were informed that the NWROCU supported the Constabulary in 
identifying, disrupting and dismantling organised crime groups causing 
the most harm and was also interdependent with the National Crime 
Agency (NCA).  It was emphasised that the biggest challenge was 
funding highlighting that the funding module for ROCU’s would end next 
year.  



The Board was informed that rural areas were not usually deemed to be 
hotspots, therefore, received less funding.  It was explained that the 
Public Accountability Committee would be investigating the funding 
formula and greater co-ordination across the policing system.  Members 
offered their support to ensure Cumbria received their fair share of 
funding.  

The Panel discussed modern day slavery emphasising that this should not 
be under-estimated in Cumbria.  Members welcomed the role of a Modern 
Slavery, Human Trafficking and Sex Worker Co-ordinator which was 
funded by the OPCC.  It was felt the Co-ordinator could assist in raising 
awareness to the public.  Members were informed that a challenge for 
the Co-ordinator was the engagement of partners and any assistance 
from the Panel was welcomed.  It was agreed details of the Co-ordinator 
would be circulated to members.

The Panel asked for feedback on the unsuccessful bids which had been 
submitted by the OPCC to the Government’s ‘Early Years Intervention 
Fund’ and ‘Children Affected by Domestic Abuse Fund’.  Members were 
informed that the OPCC had only received generic feedback with no 
specific details for Cumbria.  

The Board thanked the OPCC for an informative report.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

11 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 QUARTER 4 TO 
MARCH 2019 AND PROVISIONAL OUTTURN

a Constabulary Budget Report

The Panel received a report from Cumbria Constabulary which provided 
details of the provisional outturn on the Constabulary’s Revenue budget 
for 2018/19.  Members noted that the figures quoted at this stage were 
reported as provisional as the final accounts were still subject to audit 
but it was not envisaged that there would be any significant changes.

Members were informed that the figures showed net revenue expenditure 
on Constabulary controlled and managed budgets amounting to 
£115.397m which represented an overspend of £217k (0.19%) against 
the approved adjusted budget of £115.180m.

The Panel noted the overspend was made up of an overspend on 
expenditure budgets of £836k (0.69%) offset by additional income 
totalling £619k (10.21%).  It was explained the final overspend of £217k 
represented a reduction of £429k compared to the overspend reported at 
the end of Quarter 3 at 31 December of £646k. 



It was highlighted to members that the overspend had already been 
reduced through the agreed application of revenue budget reserves 
amounting to £470k.  The net overspend prior to application of reserves 
was therefore £687k which represented 0.6% of the adjusted budget.

The Panel noted the significant pressures the police pay budget had 
experienced during the year due to the requirement to fund a higher than 
budgeted number of police ill health retirements under Police Pension 
Regulations.  Members queried whether the Force had experienced 
problems with staff sickness.  It was confirmed that the budget pressures 
were due to very individual circumstances experienced by the Force in 
the past year.

Members drew attention to the underspend on the Police Community 
Support Officers (PCSOs) pay.  The Panel was informed this was due to 
the number of PCSOs leaving their position to become a regular police 
officer.  The Police and Crime Commissioner supported the PCSOs taking 
this route to become police officers; whilst he encouraged recruitment via 
the Police Education Qualification Framework highlighted the challenges 
the Force were facing.  The PCC drew attention to the positive 
recruitment which had taken place via the military and felt the PEQF 
could preclude them in the future.

Members drew attention to Lincolnshire Police Force who were taking 
legal action over the controversial policy for all new police officers to 
have a degree qualification.  The Panel offered their support of the PCC 
being supportive of Lincolnshire Police Force.

RESOLVED, that the Constabulary Revenue budget provisional outturn 
for 2018/19 be noted.

b Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Budget Report

The Panel considered a report by the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner which provided details of the provisional outturn on the 
Commissioner’s Revenue budget for 2018/19.  It was explained that the 
figures quoted at this stage were reported as provisional as the final 
accounts were still subject to audit but it was not envisaged that there 
would be any significant changes.



Members were informed that the total net expenditure amounted to 
£98.823m compared to an approved budget of £98.627m.  It was 
explained this was a net variance of £196k (0.20%) and represented an 
overspend of £217k in relation to funding provided to the Constabulary 
and an underspend of £21k on budgets managed by the OPCC.  The 
Panel noted the forecast variation of £196k represented a reduction in 
the forecast overspend of £427k compared to the £623k reported as at 
31 December 2018. 

RESOLVED, the quarter 4 provisional outturn position for the revenue 
budget for 2018/19 be noted.

12 UPDATE ON COMPLAINTS

The Panel considered a report by the Monitoring Officer which advised 
members of any complaints received in accordance with the Panel’s 
Complaints Procedure.  The report outlined where appropriate, what, if 
any, action had been taken in respect of the complaints.

Members were informed that as at the date of the report there were no 
ongoing complaints.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

13 PANEL UPDATE REPORT

Members received a report which gave an update on key issues and 
developments that had occurred since the last meeting of the Panel 
which included progress on actions agreed at the March Panel meeting, 
National Policy Developments and the Panel’s Work Programme.

The Panel discussed the report and drew attention to the omission of 
member training.  Members also highlighted that recruitment of 
Independent Members to the Cumbria Police and Crime Panel would be 
required next year.  Whilst the Panel acknowledged recruitment was 
required raised their concerns regarding the lack of continuity due to the 
process.

Members were informed that on 2 May Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for 
Constabulary, Fire and Rescue Services’ (HMICFRS) had released their 
first group of Police, Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) 
inspections for 2018/19, including Cumbria Constabulary. 



The Panel noted that HMICFRS reported that Cumbria Constabulary was 
again ‘good’ in all inspected categories for effectiveness, efficiency and 
legitimacy, highlighting it as being particularly good in a number of 
areas.  It was highlighted that crime recording had been rated as 
‘outstanding’.  Members also noted there were areas which required 
further improvement.

The Commissioner welcomed the findings of the inspection and 
highlighted that his aspiration was to gradually become outstanding 
across the whole Force. 

The Panel were informed that the Local Government Association, 
alongside the Centre for Public Scrutiny and Frontline Consulting had 
released the updated Police and Crime Panel non-statutory guidance 
which would be circulated to members.

A discussion took place regarding forthcoming meetings and dates and 
the Chair of the Panel expressed an interest in attending the Police and 
Crime Panel Conference on Tuesday 19 November in Coventry.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on Monday 
14 October 2019 at 10.30 am at Cumbria Fire and Rescue HQ, Carleton 
Avenue, Penrith.

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm


